



400W Fog Machine with 3 LEDs



BOOST-FOG400LED-BK (Black) / BOOST-FOG400LED-WH (white)

GB - Instruction Manual

F - Mode d'emploi

D - Bedienungsanleitung

NL - Handleiding

GB - 400W Fog Machine with 3 LEDs

Please read this manual thoroughly and adhere to the instructions in order to avoid any danger or damage due to misuse. Thank you for purchasing this high quality, well-performing BOOST fog machine that will give you entire satisfaction.

The appliance is only to be used with the recommended vaporizing medium. The use of other substances may give rise to a toxic or fire risk.

This appliance shall not be used by children below the age of 14 nor persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge even if they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards involved. Children shall not play with the appliance. Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by children.

Please note that the unit is not for intensive professional use. **FOR SAFETY REASONS, DO NOT LEAVE THE UNIT SWITCHED ON OVER AN EXTENDED PERIOD OF TIME.**

Installation:

1. Take away all packing material especially in the nozzle.
2. Set the unit on a level surface and loosen the cap of the fluid tank.
3. Add high quality water based fog liquid in the machine and screw the cap of the fluid tank. Bad quality fog liquid will damage fog machine.
4. Plug the unit into an earthed mains outlet.

Operation:

1. Please turn on the unit via the switch on the rear panel. The machine will start heating up. Set the I/O switch on the remote to "I" to start the fog machine. When it has reached operating temperature, the neon switch on the remote control lights up. Occasionally the neon switch will turn off and the pump will stop. This means that the unit has cooled down and requires re-heating, the pump will not operate whilst the heater is on and the switch will illuminate when the machine is again ready to use.
2. Often check whether there has enough fog liquid in machine. The operation will make big damage to the machine if there has no fog liquid.
3. If the fog output is low, the unit makes an unusual noise or there is no fog output at all, please power off and check fog liquid, fuse and power plug. If the problem hasn't been solved after checking these parts, send it back to your dealer for repair.

Attention:

Please adhere to all operation, safety and repair instructions to avoid getting an electric shock and keep the unit in excellent working condition.

Keep the unit clean

For indoor use only

Make sure your mains outlet delivers the voltage required for this fog machine.

Put the unit on a level surface and don't tilt or turn it upside down.

Power off or pull out plug after use.

If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer, its service agent or similarly qualified



persons in order to avoid hazard.

The unit is not waterproof, if there is some humidity, water or fog liquid in it, please switch off the power and contact the distributor as soon as possible.

There are no spare parts inside machine. If the unit needs to be repaired, please contact your dealer or an experienced technician.

The external flexible cable or cord of this luminaire cannot be replaced; if the cord is damaged, the luminaire shall be destroyed.

DISCONNECT DEVICE

Where the MAINS plug or an appliance coupler is used as the disconnect device, the disconnect device shall remain readily operable.

Avoid fire:

Keep out of the reach of children. Don't leave the unit unattended when children are present.

Don't spray the fog directly to people and into an open flame.

The nozzle becomes very hot during operation. So please leave at least 1m distance between the unit and other materials.

Put the machine at a well-ventilated place and don't cover the ventilation holes. Leave at least 1m of space around the fog machine. Keep a distance of at least 3m between the fog machine and inflammable materials.

Avoid explosion

Don't add tinder liquid such as oil, gas, perfume and etc. in fog machine.

Please use high quality fog liquid recommended by your dealer. Bad quality fog liquid may damage the unit.

Check regularly if there is enough fog liquid left in the tank.

Remove all fog liquid from the unit before transport.

Don't swallow fog liquid. In case of accidental ingestion, contact immediately a doctor. Rinse thoroughly your skin and eyes if they have been in contact with the fog liquid.

Repair:

Please clean the fog machine regularly to avoid problems.

Close the cap of the fluid tank thoroughly after filling in fog liquid.

After about 40 hours continually use, please use 80% distilled water and 20% vinegar to remove the dirt in the nozzle. Let the unit cool down. Disassemble the nozzle and use vinegar and a pipe cleaner to clean it. Make sure that the unit is unobstructed.

Empty the tank and fill in cleaning fluid. Plug the unit into a wall outlet and heat it up as usually.

Run it in a well-ventilated place until the tank is empty.

Replace the nozzle. Unplug the unit and fill it with normal fog fluid..

Clean timely to extend the lifespan of machine.

Use dry cloths to clean machine and keep dry while store.

Technical parameter:

Voltage:AC 220-240V 50Hz

Power: 400W

Heat-up time: 5 min

Tank Capacity: 0.3L

Projection Distance:3.5m

Smoke Output:14m³/min
LED3 x 3W
Control Mode:Wired remote control
Weight:2.1KG
Dimensions:268x 135 x 165mm



**Electric products must not be put into household waste. Please bring them to a recycling centre.
Ask your local authorities or your dealer about the way to proceed.**

F - Machine à fumée 400W avec 3 LED

Lire attentivement le mode d'emploi et respecter toutes les consignes afin d'éviter des dommages dus à une mauvaise utilisation.

Nous vous remercions pour l'achat de cet effet BOOST de haute qualité qui vous donnera entière satisfaction.

L'appareil doit être utilisé uniquement avec le liquide à fumée recommandé. L'utilisation d'un autre liquide peut donner lieu à un risque d'intoxication ou d'incendie.

L'appareil ne peut pas être utilisé par des enfants de moins de 14 ans ni des personnes aux facultés physiques et mentales réduites ou manquant d'expérience même sous surveillance. Ne pas laisser l'appareil à la portée des enfants. Le nettoyage et l'entretien ne doivent pas être effectués par des enfants.

Veuillez noter que l'appareil n'est pas destiné à un usage professionnel intensif. POUR DES RAISONS DE SECURITE, NE LAISSEZ PAS LA MACHINE ALLUMEE PENDANT UNE DUREE PROLONGEE !

Vérification du contenu :

1. Ouvrez le carton et vérifiez qu'aucune pièce ne manque.
2. Vérifiez l'aspect de l'appareil. S'il présente un dommage, contactez immédiatement votre revendeur.

Installation :

1. Retirez tous les éléments d'emballage.
2. Posez l'appareil au sol et ouvrez le bouchon du réservoir.
3. Remplissez le réservoir de fluide à fumée de haute qualité et refermez le bouchon. Un liquide de mauvaise qualité risque d'endommager la machine.
4. Branchez le cordon secteur sur une prise de terre.

Fonctionnement :

1. Tournez le commutateur au dos sur 'ON' et la machine commence à chauffer. Mettez le commutateur I/O de la télécommande sur 'I' pour démarrer la machine. Lorsqu'elle a atteint la température de fonctionnement, le commutateur sur la télécommande s'allume. De temps à autre, le commutateur s'éteint et la pompe s'arrête. Cela signifie que la machine a refroidi et doit se remettre en chauffe. Lorsque le commutateur s'allume à nouveau, la machine est prête à l'emploi.
2. Vérifiez fréquemment s'il reste suffisamment de liquide dans la machine. Elle risque d'être endommagée si elle fonctionne à vide.
3. Si le volume de fumée est faible, éteignez la machine et vérifiez s'il reste suffisamment de liquide à fumée,

vérifiez le fusible, la fiche de la télécommande et la fiche d'alimentation. Si le problème persiste, ramenez la machine chez votre revendeur.

Attention :

- Respectez toutes les consignes d'utilisation, de sécurité et de maintenance afin d'éviter un choc électrique et de conserver l'effet en bon état.
- Gardez l'appareil propre.
- Utilisation uniquement à l'intérieur
- La tension d'alimentation doit correspondre à celle de votre secteur.
- Placez la machine à l'horizontale sans l'incliner.
- Eteignez et débranchez le cordon après utilisation.
- La machine n'est pas étanche. Si de l'humidité, de l'eau ou du liquide à fumée pénètrent dans l'appareil, coupez immédiatement l'alimentation et contactez votre distributeur.
- La machine ne contient aucune pièce remplaçable par l'utilisateur. Toutes les réparations doivent être effectuées par un technicien qualifié.
- Tenir à l'abri des enfants. Ne pas faire fonctionner la machine sans surveillance.
- Ne pas diriger la fumée sur des personnes ou une flamme ouverte.
- La température de la fumée est très élevée. Laissez un espace d'au moins 100cm entre la machine et d'autres objets.
- Placez la machine à un endroit bien ventilé et n'obstruez pas les orifices de ventilation. Gardez une distance de sécurité d'au moins 100cm entre la machine et d'autres objets. Gardez une distance de sécurité de 300cm entre la machine et un objet inflammable.
- Ne pas ajouter des liquides inflammables tels que de l'huile, du gaz, du parfum etc. dans la machine.
- Respectez toutes les consignes et avertissements placés sur la machine.
- Utilisez uniquement un liquide à fumée de haute qualité.
- Si vous ingérez du liquide à fumée, prévenez immédiatement un médecin. Rincez la peau et les yeux à l'eau claire s'ils ont été en contact avec le liquide à fumée.
- Nettoyez régulièrement la machine afin d'éviter des dommages et des réparations.
- Rebouchez le bidon de liquide après chaque utilisation.
- Après 40 heures de fonctionnement, nettoyez l'embout avec un mélange de 80% d'eau distillée et 20% de vinaigre blanc. Attendez que la machine refroidisse.
- Videz complètement le réservoir.
- Démontez l'embout, nettoyez-le avec du vinaigre et un goupillon.
- Mettez du liquide nettoyant dans le réservoir. Placez la machine à un endroit bien ventilé et mettez-la normalement en chauffe. Faites la fonctionner jusqu'à ce que le réservoir est complètement vide.
- Remontez l'embout après le refroidissement et ajoutez du liquide à fumée pour la prochaine utilisation.
- Essuyez la machine avec un chiffon propre et gardez-la au sec.
- Le cordon d'alimentation de cet appareil n'est pas remplaçable. Lorsqu'il est endommagé, l'appareil doit être apporté à un centre de recyclage.

Dispositif de coupure du secteur

Si l'appareil est coupé du secteur par une fiche secteur, la prise doit être facilement accessible.

Caractéristiques techniques

Elément de chauffe	400W
Durée de chauffe (minutes) :	5 mn
Volume de fumée par minute :	14m ³

Distance de projection:3,5m
LED3 x 3W
Commande Télécommande filaire
Capacité du réservoir : 0,3 litre
Dimensions : 268x 135 x 165mm
Alimentation :AC 220-240V 50Hz
Poids: 2,1kg



NOTE IMPORTANTE : *Les produits électriques ne doivent pas être mis au rebut avec les ordures ménagères. Veuillez les faire recycler là où il existe des centres pour cela. Consultez les autorités locales ou votre revendeur sur la façon de les recycler.*

D - 400W Nebelmaschine mit 3 LEDs

Bitte die Anleitung vor der ersten Inbetriebnahme sorgfältig durchlesen und die Anweisungen befolgen, um Gefahren und Schäden durch falsche Bedienung zu vermeiden.

Wir danken Ihnen für den Kauf dieses hochwertigen BOOST Geräts, das Ihnen volle Zufriedenheit geben wird.

Das Gerät darf nur mit dem empfohlenen Nebelöl benutzt werden. Der Einsatz anderer Nebelflüssigkeiten kann zu Vergiftung und Brand führen.

Das Gerät darf nicht von Kindern unter 14 Jahren oder geistig oder körperlich behinderten, sowie unerfahrenen Personen benutzt werden. Das Gerät ist kein Spielzeug. Die Reinigung und Wartung darf nicht von Kindern ausgeführt werden.

Bitte beachten Sie, dass das Gerät nicht für intensiven, gewerblichen Einsatz geeignet ist. AUS SICHERHEITSGRÜNDEN LASSEN SIE DAS GERÄT NIE ÜBER EINEN LÄNGEREN ZEITRAUM EINGESCHALTET.

Verpackung

1. Öffnen Sie den Karton und prüfen Sie, ob der Inhalt vollständig ist.
2. Prüfen Sie das Gerät auf Transportschäden. Falls der Inhalt unvollständig ist oder das Gerät Transportschäden aufweist, benachrichtigen Sie sofort Ihren Fachhändler.

Aufbau

1. Entfernen Sie alles Verpackungsmaterial, vor allem von der Nebelaustrittsöffnung.
2. Stellen Sie das Gerät auf den Boden und öffnen Sie den Tank.
3. Füllen Sie hochwertiges Nebelöl ein und schließen Sie den Tank wieder. Minderwertiges Nebelöl kann die Maschine beschädigen.
4. Schließen Sie das Gerät an eine geerdete Steckdose an.

Betrieb

1. Stellen Sie den Schalter auf ON und die Maschine heizt auf. Stellen Sie den /O Schalter auf der Fernbedienung auf ,I'. Wenn die Betriebstemperatur erreicht ist, leuchtet der Schalter auf der Fernbedienung. Wenn die Maschine eine gewisse Zeit lang Nebel ausgestoßen hat, schaltet sie automatisch ab, um wieder

aufzuheizen. Wenn der Schalter wieder aufleuchtet, ist sie wieder einsatzbereit.

2. Prüfen Sie häufig, ob genug Nebelöl in der Maschine ist. Die Maschine darf nicht bei leerem Tank betrieben werden.

3. Wenn nur wenig oder kein Nebel ausgestoßen wird und der Austritt geräuschvoll ist, schalten Sie das Gerät aus und prüfen Sie die Tankfüllung, die Sicherung, den Verbinder der Fernbedienung und den Netzstecker. Wenn das Problem danach nicht gelöst ist, bringen Sie das Gerät zu Ihrem Fachhändler.

Sicherheitshinweise:

- Bitte befolgen Sie alle Sicherheits- und Bedienhinweise, um Stromschlag zu vermeiden und das Gerät in gutem Zustand zu erhalten.
- Das Gerät sauber halten.
- Nur für Innengebrauch
- Die Netzspannung muss der Versorgungsspannung des Geräts entsprechen.
- Das Gerät waagrecht aufstellen und nicht neigen oder umdrehen.
- Nach Gebrauch den Netzstecker abziehen.
- Das Gerät ist nicht wasserdicht. Wenn Feuchtigkeit, Wasser oder Nebelöl ins Gerät dringen, schalten Sie das Gerät aus und wenden Sie sich an Ihren Fachhändler.
- Das Gerät enthält keine vom Benutzer auswechselbaren Teile.
- Reparaturen dürfen nur von einem Fachmann vorgenommen werden.
- Das Gerät von Kindern fernhalten. Das Gerät nicht unbeaufsichtigt betreiben.
- Den Nebel nicht auf Menschen oder auf offenes Feuer richten.
- Die Temperatur des Nebels ist sehr hoch. Lassen Sie einen Mindestabstand von 1m zwischen der Maschine und anderen Gegenständen.
- Stellen Sie die Maschine an einem gut belüfteten Ort auf. Nicht die Belüftungsschlitze abdecken.
- Beachten Sie einen Mindestabstand von 300cm zwischen der Maschine und brennbaren Materialien.
- Keine brennbaren Stoffe wie Öl, Gas, Parfum usw. in die Nebelmaschine füllen.
- Beachten Sie alle Warnhinweise in der Anleitung und auf der Maschine.
- Nur hochwertiges Nebelöl verwenden.
- Vor dem Transport den Tank vollständig leeren.
- Bei versehentlichem Verschlucken von Nebelöl sofort einen Arzt benachrichtigen. Bei Kontakt mit Haut und Augen, sofort mit klarem Wasser abspülen.
- Reinigen Sie die Nebelmaschine regelmäßig, um das Gerät in gutem Betriebszustand zu erhalten.
- Schließen Sie den Nebelöltank nach jedem Nachfüllen.
- Nach ca. 40 Betriebsstunden reinigen Sie das Austrittsrohr mit einer Mischung aus 80% destilliertem Wasser und 20% Essig. Lassen Sie zuvor die Maschine abkühlen.
- Bauen Sie das Austrittsrohr auseinander, reinigen Sie es mit Essig und einer Flaschenbürste.
- Füllen Sie den Tank mit Reinigungsflüssigkeit und stellen Sie die Maschine an einem gut belüfteten Ort auf. Lassen Sie die Maschine normal aufheizen und betätigen Sie sie so lange, bis der Tank ganz leer ist.
- Lassen Sie das Rohr abkühlen, bevor Sie es wieder einbauen und füllen Sie wieder Nebelöl ein.
- Das Gerät mit einem trockenen Tuch abwischen und trocken halten.
- Das Netzkabel ist nicht auswechselbar. Falls es beschädigt ist, muss das Gerät entsorgt werden.
- **Netztrennungsvorrichtungen**
Wenn das Gerät über den Netzstecker ausgeschaltet wird, muss die Steckdose jederzeit leicht zugänglich bleiben

Technische Daten

Heizelement.....	400W
Aufheizdauer (in Minuten) :	5 Min.
Nebelvolumen pro Minute :	14m ³
Sprühentfernung:	3,5m
Tankfüllmenge :	0,3 Liter
LED	3 x 3W
Abmessungen :.....	268x 135 x 165mm
Versorgung :	AC 220-240V 50Hz
Gewicht:	2,1kg



WICHTIGER HINWEIS: Elektrogeräte gehören nicht in den Hausmüll. Sie müssen in speziellen Betrieben recycelt werden. Bringen Sie sie zu einer speziellen Entsorgungsstelle für Elektrokleingeräte (Wertstoffhof)!

NL - 400W Nevel Machine met 3 LEDs

Houdt u er rekening mee dat het apparaat niet voor intensief professioneel gebruik geschikt is. OM VEILIGHEIDSREDENEN LAAT HET TOESTEL NOOIT EEN TE LANGE PERIODE INGESCHAKELD.

Bedankt voor de aankoop van deze hoogwaardige BOOST nevelmachine.

Lees deze handleiding aandachtig door et volg de instructies om gevaar of schade door fout gebruik te vermijden.

Installatie:

1. Verwijder alle verpakkingsmaterialen bijzonders binnen de mondstuk.
2. Plaats het toestel op een vlakke grond et open de vloeistof tank.
3. Giet hoogwaardige nevelvloeistof op waterbasis in de machine en sluit de tank. Nevelvloeistof van mindere kwaliteit kan de machine beschadigen.
4. Sluit het toestel op een geaard lichtnet stopcontactdoos aan.

Bediening:

1. Zet de schakelaar op "ON" en de machine warmt op. Als het toestel de werktemperatuur bereikt heeft licht de schakelaar op de afstandsbediening op. Zet de I/O schakelaar op de afstandsbediening op "I". Zodra de machine de werktemperatuur bereikt heeft, licht de schakelaar op. Na lange werking is het normaal dat het toestel automatisch stopt om opnieuw de werktemperatuur te bereiken. Wacht totdat de groene LED weer oplicht om opnieuw nevel te spuiten.
2. Controleer vaak of genoeg vloeistof binnen de tank is. Werking met een lege tank kan de machine zwaar beschadigen.
3. Indien weinige nevelen wordt gespuid of er is een buitengewone ruis of er is geen nevelproductie, schakel direct de machine uit et controleer de nevel vloeistof en netstekker. Indien het probleem na controleren van deze delen niet opgelost is stuur het toestel naar uw dealer voor reparatie

Let op:

Volg alle bedienings-, veiligheids- en reparatie instructies om elektrische schokken te vermijden en het toestel in een perfecte toestand te bewaren.

Reinig het toestel regelmatig

Alleen voor gebruik binnenshuis

Controleer dat uw lichtnet de juiste aansluitspanning voor deze machine levert.

Plaats het toestel op een waterpasse vlakke. Niet het toestel hellen of omdraaien.

Na gebruik stekker aftrekken.

Het toestel is niet waterproof. Indien vochtigheid, water of nevel vloeistof in de machine binnendringt, schakel ze direct uit en raadpleeg uw dealer.

De machine bevat geen verwisselbare onderdelen. Alle reparaties moeten van een ervaren technicus uitgevoerd worden.

Vermijd vuur:

Buiten het bereik van kinderen houden. Het toestel niet onbeheerd in aanwezigheid van kinderen laten.

Spuut de nevel niet in richting van mensen of open vlammen.

Het mondstuk wordt erg heet tijdens de werking. Laat tenminste 1m afstand tussen het toestel en andere materialen.

Plaats de machine in een goed beluchte ruimte. Niet de ventilatieopeningen afdekken. Laat tenminste 1m vrije ruimte om de machine. Laat tenminste 3m afstand tussen de machine en ontvlambare materialen..

Het netsnoer is niet vervangbaar. In geval van beschadiging moet het toestel worden gegoooid.

Ontkoppeling van het net

Indien het toestel via het stopcontact wordt uitgeschakeld, moet de contactdoos altijd gemakkelijk bereikbaar zijn

Vermijd explosies

Geen ontvlambare vloeistoffen zoals olie, gas, parfum, enz. in de tank bijdoen.

Gebruik alleen hoogwaardige nevelvloeistof dat van uw dealer aanbevolen wordt. Minderwaardige nevel vloeistof kan de machine beschadigen.

Controleer regelmatig of genoeg nevel vloeistof binnen de tank is.

Verwijder alle nevel vloeistof alvorens u de machine transporteert..

Geen nevel vloeistof drinken. In geval van drinken per ongeluk bel direct een doctor. Bij aanraking met de huid of ogen onmiddellijk met overvloedig water afspoelen en deskundig medisch advies inwinnen.

Reparaties:

Reinig regelmatig de nevelmachine om problemen te vermijden.

Sluit zorgvuldig het deksel van de tank na invullen van de nevel vloeistof.

Na 40 uren continu gebruik meng 80% zuiver water en 20% azijn om de vuil binnen het mondstuk te verwijderen. Laat het toestel afkoelen. Demonteer het mondstuk en reinig het d.m.v. azijn en een pijpborstel. Wees zeker dat de opening niet verstopt is.

Leeg de tank en vul de reinigingsvloeistof in. Sluit het toestel op een stopcontact aan en warm het zoals gewoon op.

Laat het in een goed geluchte ruimte werken totdat de tank leeg is.

Zet het mondstuk weer in. Trek het toestel uit het stopcontact en vul het met normale nevel vloeistof.

Algemeen:

Regelmatig schoonmaken verlengt de leeftijd van de machine.

Reinig de machine d.m.v. een zuivere doek en bewaar ze in een droge plek op.

Specificaties:



Aansluitspanning:AC 220-240V 50Hz
Vermogen: 400W
Opwarmtijd 5 min
Tankinhoud: 0.3L
Spuiafstand:3.5m
Nevelvolume:14m³/min
LED3 x 3W
Bediening:Bedrade afstandsbediening
Gewicht:2.1KG
Afmetingen:268x 135 x 165mm



De elektrische producten mogen niet naast het huisvuil geplaatst worden. Gelieve deze te laten recyclen daar waar er centra's hiervoor voorzien is. Raadpleeg de plaatselijke autoriteiten of uw verkoper ivm de manier van recyclen.

Imported from China by:

LOTRONIC S.A.
Avenue Zénobe Gramme 11
B – 1480 SAINTES

